

RESOLUTION NO. of the El Dorado County Board of Supervisors

<u>RESOLUTION OF SUPPORT</u> <u>FOR THE 13th ANNUAL LAKE TAHOE MARATHON</u> <u>SEPTEMBER 24th – SEPTMEBER 28th, 2008</u>

- WHEREAS, the Lake Tahoe Marathon Events, coordinated by Les Wright, will be held between September 24 and September 28, 2008, around Lake Tahoe and between Tahoe City and South Lake Tahoe, from approximately 6:45 am to 1:30 pm on State Highway 89, as well as, 3-day triathlon events and a 3-day Triple Marathon held between September 26-28; and,
- WHEREAS, the marathon, marathon relays, 72 Mile Ultra Marathon, 20 mile walk, half-marathon, 10-Kilometer and 5-Kilometer runs and the triathlon events will temporarily impede and restrict the free passage of traffic; and,
- WHEREAS, the California Highway Patrol, Caltrans and the El Dorado County Sheriffs Department are cooperating with input and coordination of this event.
- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado does hereby recommend approval of and consent to the proposed restriction of State Highway 89 upon terms and conditions deemed appropriate and necessary by the State of California, Department of Transportation.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held the 25th day of March, 2008, by the following vote of said Board:

Attest: Cindy Keck Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

Deputy Clerk

Ayes: Noes: Absent:

By:__

Chairman, Board of Supervisors

I CERTIFY THAT: THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT IS A CORRECT COPY OF THE ORIGINAL ON FILE IN THIS OFFICE. DATE:

Attest: CINDY KECK, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Bl Dorado, State of California.

By: